to revision based on a final determination of fair value as of the date of acquisition. Differences, if any, between these
preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may have a material impact on the accompanying Pro
Forma Financial Statements and our future consolidated results of operations and consolidated financial position.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent
what our actual consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been had the
Acquisition occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future consolidated results of
operations or consolidated financial position. The Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with:

� the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements; and

� our audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in our 2015 10-K.

S-38

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Real estate investments, net $ 2,090,059 $ 1,257,352 A $ 3,347,411
Land rights �  570,193 B 570,193
Property and equipment, used in operations, net 129,747 2,728,209 C 129,747
Investment in direct financing lease �  3,980 D 2,728,209
Cash and cash equivalents 41,875 15,000 E 60,855
Prepaid expenses 7,908 111 F 8,019
Other current assets 57,721 �  57,721
Goodwill 75,521 �  75,521
Other intangible assets 9,577 �  9,577
Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization of
$5,937 at December 31, 2015 3,563 �  3,563
Loan receivable 29,350 �  29,350
Deferred tax assets, non-current 2,447 �  2,447
Other assets 387 287 F 674

Total assets $ 2,448,155 $ 4,575,132 $ 7,023,287

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 406 �  $ 406
Accrued expenses 9,580 �  9,580
Accrued interest 17,623 �  17,623
Accrued salaries and wages 13,719 �  13,719
Gaming, property, and other taxes 24,702 �  24,702
Current maturities of long-term debt 102 �  102
Other current liabilities 17,687 15,000 E 32,687
Long-term debt, net of current maturities and unamortized
debt issuance costs 2,510,239 2,500,000 G 4,978,794

(31,445) H
Deferred rental revenue 107,379 �  107,379
Deferred tax liabilities, non-current 232 �  232

Total liabilities $ 2,701,669 $ 2,483,555 $ 5,185,224

Shareholders� (deficit) equity
Preferred stock ($.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued or outstanding at
December 31, 2015) �  �  �

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 77

Common stock ($.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares
authorized, 115,594,321 shares issued at December 31,
2015) 1,156 748 I 1,904
Additional paid-in capital 935,220 2,090,829 I 3,026,049
Retained deficit (1,189,890) �  (1,189,890)

Total shareholders� (deficit) equity (253,514) 2,091,577 1,838,063

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,448,155 $ 4,575,132 $ 7,023,287

S-39

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2015

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

GLPI calculated the total purchase price of $4.556 billion for the Pinnacle real estate assets by assuming that GLPI
issued $1.486 billion of common stock in exchange for the outstanding shares of Pinnacle common stock at the
closing date and $109.8 million of common stock for GLPI�s portion of the outstanding employee equity and cash
based incentive awards outstanding at the closing date (assuming a stock price of $28.62), repaid $2.7 billion of

[…]

Presentation of Debt Issuances Costs (�ASU 2015-03�), debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt
liability are presented as a direct reduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability on the balance
sheet. GLPI early adopted ASU 2015-03 during its 2015 fiscal year and its historical statement of
income reflects such presentation.

(I) To record the issuance of common stock of $1.596 billion to Pinnacle stockholders and to Pinnacle to
satisfy the GLPI portion of employee equity and cash based incentive awards, as well as a primary
equity issuance of $518 million to fund acquisition related costs and repay a portion of the existing
Pinnacle debt, net of issuance costs of $22.0 million. This assumes GLPI issued approximately
74.8 million new shares of common stock.

S-41

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues
Revenues from rental properties $ 392,075 $ 219,305 A $ 712,783

101,403 B
Real estate taxes and ground rent paid by tenants 35,050 36,256 C 79,535

8,229 D

Total rental revenue 427,125 365,193 792,318
Gaming 142,310 �  142,310
Food, beverage and other 11,213 �  11,213

Total revenues 580,648 365,193 945,841
Less promotional allowances (5,595) �  (5,595)

Net revenues 575,053 365,193 940,246
Operating expenses
Gaming 77,188 �  77,188
Food, beverage and other 8,586 �  8,586
Real estate taxes 36,412 36,256 C 72,668
General and administrative 85,669 8,229 D 105,976

446 E
(3,980) F
15,612 G

Depreciation and amortization 109,783 �  109,783

Total operating expenses 317,638 56,563 374,201

Income from operations 257,415 308,630 566,045

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (124,183) (117,321) H (241,504)
Interest income 2,332 �  2,332

Total other expenses (121,851) (117,321) (239,172)
Income before income taxes 135,564 191,309 326,873
Income tax expense 7,442 7,442

Net Income $ 128,122 $ 191,309 $ 319,431

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 82

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.12 $ 0.56 $ 1.68
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.08 $ 0.57 $ 1.65
Dividends paid per common share $ 2.18 $ 0.22 $ 2.40

S-42

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Income For the Year Ended
December 31, 2015

Pro Forma Income Statement

The total rent received from the tenant will be comprised of Base Rent and Percentage Rent components, which are
described below.

Base Rent

Fixed amount for duration of lease. This amount will be:

(i) A fixed component expected equal to $289.056 million1 during the first year of the Pinnacle Master
Lease, and thereafter escalated annually by 2%, subject to a cap that would cause the preceding year�s